10.1.1  The first binding offer received by the BRP is from Ndalamo Coal 

Proprietary Limited (“Ndalamo”), a wholly owned subsidiary of Ndalamo 

Resources Proprietary Limited for the proposed 100% acquisition of the 

Business of the Company for a price consideration of R435 000 000.00 

(four hundred and thirty-five million Rand). The price consideration of 

R435 000 000.00 (four hundred and thirty-five million Rand) is made up of: 

10.1.1.1  R70 000 000.00 (seventy million Rand) to settle creditors 

claims, both pre and post Business Rescue, to be distributed at 

the discretion of the BRP; and 

10.1.1.2 R365 000 000.00 (three hundred and sixty-five million Rand) 

as post commencement funding (“PCF”) to fund: 

- the refurbishment of the existing plant and related 

infrastructure;  

- re-capitalisation and development of underground 

workings with related surface infrastructure; 

- acquisition of surface rights; and 

- establishment of the opencast mining operations.  

10.1.1.3 The PCF amount of R365 000 000.00 (three hundred and 

sixty-five million Rand) will be converted into equity. The PCF 

amount is only repayable by the Company to Ndalamo if the 

proposed transaction fails for any reason whatsoever.  

10.1.2The R70 000 000.00 (seventy million Rand) to settle 

creditors claims for both pre and post will be paid payable on

[...]

- Mashwayi Projects Proprietary Limited – 60%; and 
- Arnot Investco Proprietary Limited – 40%. 

10.2.3 In terms of the proposed binding offer by Mashwayi, (“Mashwayi Offer”) 

Mashwayi will acquire the Business of the Company as a going concern for 

a purchase consideration of R225 000 000.00 (two hundred and twenty-

five million Rand), comprising of: 

10.2.3.1 all associated liabilities,  

10.2.3.2 employees,  

10.2.3.3 specified commercial contracts; and 

10.2.3.4 specified rights (including rehabilitation trust balances and 

assets) in relation to the Arnot Mine. 

10.2.4 The purchase price is payable in cash on a debt-free basis and

[...]

10.2.7.3 In the event that the approvals or conditions are fulfilled before 

the delivery of the Committed Tonnage in terms of the 

rectification agreement, the balance or undelivered coal will be 

converted to a royalty payment to the Company up to 100 000 

(one hundred thousand) and no less than 65 000 (sixty-five 

thousand) tonnes per month. The royalty fee will be paid into an 

account nominated by the BRP. A guaranteed amount of 

R50 000 000.00 (fifty million Rand) will be generated by 

Mashwayi to the Company as part of the rectification agreement 

or royalty fee.

[...]

and certain liabilities from the Company (“NG Global Consortium Opco”). 

10.3.2 In terms of the binding offer from NG Global, it will through BidCo or NG 

Global Consortium HoldCo acquire the assets and certain liabilities of the 

Company as a going concern for R317 824 677.66.00 (three hundred and 

seventeen million eight hundred and twenty-four thousand six 

hundred and seventy-seven Rand and sixty centsthree hundred and 

seventeen million Rand) (“NG Global Offer”), which inter alia includes the 

following: 

10.3.2.1 Employees; 

10.3.2.2 Mining Right; 

10.3.2.3 Water Use License; 

10.3.2.4 All movable and immovable assets;

[...]

10.3.3 NG Global is committed to involving the Affected Employees Trust in the 

ownership of NG Global Consortium HoldCo by issuing 20% shares to the 

Affected Employees Trust, thereby ensuring that the former employees of 

Exxaro share in the benefits derived from these resources. 

10.3.4 The purchase consideration of R317 000 000.00 (three hundred and 

seventeen million Rand) R317 824 677.66 (three hundred and 

seventeen million eight hundred and twenty-four thousand six 

hundred and seventy-seven Rand and sixty cents) will be applied 

towards the following: 

10.3.4.1 Settlement of creditors pre-commencement claims; and 

10.3.4.2 Settlement of creditors post-commencement claims 

10.3.5 In terms of the NG Global offer, R250 000 000.00 (two hundred and fifty 

million Rand) of the purchase consideration will be used to settle creditors 

pre-commencement claims. Based on the current estimated creditors pre-

commencement claims, NG Global is of the view that creditors will each 

receive a dividend of 75c in Rand towards pre-commencement claims.  

10.3.6 The R250 000 000.00 (two hundred and fifty million Rand) to settle 

creditors pre-commencement claims will be paid as follows: 

10.3.6.1 R150 000 000.00 (one hundred and fifty million Rand) 

payable on fulfilment of all condition precedents including 

section 11 Ministerial approval; 

10.3.6.2 R50 000 000.00 (fifty million Rand) payable on the 1st 

anniversary from the date that all condition precedents are 

fulfilled and the section 11 Ministerial approval is granted;